Financial assets

Cash and deposits

Cash at bank 4.45 207,299 – 207,299 –

Total financial assets 207,299 – 207,299 –

Financial liabilities

Payables(a)

Other payables – 6,240 – – 6,240

Total financial liabilities 6,240 – – 6,240

Note: (a) The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g. GST input tax credit recoverable and GST payables).

30

2023

Weighted
average

interest rate
(%)

Carrying
amount

Fixed
interest

rate

Variable
interest

rate

Non-
interest
bearing

Financial assets

Cash and deposits

Cash at bank 2.45 211,528 – 211,528 –

Deposits at call 2.88 7 – 7 –

Total financial assets 211,535 – 211,535 –

Financial liabilities

Payables(a)

Supplies and services – 466 – – 466

Other payables – 6,000 – – 6,000

Total financial liabilities 6,466 – – 6,466

Note: (a) The carrying amounts disclosed here exclude statutory amounts (e.g., GST input tax credit recoverable and GST payables).

Notes to the Annual Financial Report continued

Phytogene Annual Report 2024

31

Interest rate risk sensitivity for the Company

-100 basis
points(a)

+100 basis
points

2024
Carrying

amount Net result Net result

Financial assets

Cash and deposits

Cash at bank 207,299 (2,073) 2,073

Total impact 207,299 (2,073) 2,073

Note: (a) The sensitivity rate in 2024 is 100 basis points (2023: 100 basis points).

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

2023
Carrying

amount Net result Net result

Financial assets

Cash and deposits

Cash at bank 211,528 (2,115) 2,115

Deposits at call 7 – –

Total impact 211,535 (2,115) 2,115

Notes to the Annual Financial Report continued

32

Foreign currency risk

All foreign currency transactions during
the financial year were brought to account
using the exchange rate in effect at the date
of each transaction.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency
risk mainly through its transactions relating
to overseas travel. The Company has a limited
number of transactions denominated in
foreign currencies and there is a relatively
short timeframe between commitment and
settlement, therefore risk is minimal.

6.2.	� Contingent assets and
contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities